# 508021061 07/20/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8068212

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DA							
		Name	Execution Date				
GENERAL TECHNOLOGIES CORP.				02/21/2023			
				02/21/2023			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	IGOR SIMO	SIMON ALEXANDROFF					
Street Address:	350 EAST 8	AST 82ND STREET, UNIT 11C					
City:	NEW YORK	YORK					
State/Country:	NEW YORK	V YORK					
Postal Code:	10028	3					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 8						
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 98		96917					
Patent Number: 11		1203400					
Patent Number: 11		7288					
PCT Number: US		021065781					
Application Number:		3309257					
		436541					
		8108614					
		S2023062472					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	553-1591						
		e-mail address first; if that is uns					
Phone:		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen 553-1590	i via US Mi	an.			
Email:	( )	(646) 553-1590 patent@koffskyschwalb.com					
Correspondent Name:	-	GARY SERBIN, ESQ., KOFFSKY SCHWALB LLC					
Address Line 1:	500 \$	500 SEVENTH AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR					
Address Line 4:	NEW	NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		GARY SERBIN					
SIGNATURE:		/Gary Serbin/					
DATE SIGNED:		07/20/2023					

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment GTC-to-Alexandroff#page1.tif source=Assignment GTC-to-Alexandroff#page2.tif source=Assignment GTC-to-Alexandroff#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

FOR \$100.00 (ONE HUNDERD U.S. DOLLARS) AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, which includes Mr. Igor Simon Alexandroff assuming all fees and expenses associated with patent preparation and prosecution from January 1, 2023, through the execution date of this Assignment Agreement, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, General Technologies Corp. (the "Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 350 East 82nd Street, Unit 11C, New York, NY 10028, does hereby SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Igor Simon Alexandroff (the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 350 East 82<sup>nd</sup> Street, Unit 11C, New York, NY 10028, the entire right, title and interest to Assignor's intellectual property, including trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, knowhow, inventions, patents, and patent applications, including those identified in Schedule A attached hereto. Concerning inventions, patents, and patent applications being assigned under this Assignment of Intellectual Property, they include all of Assignor's inventions, patents, and patent applications in United States and all foreign countries, and any and all improvements which are disclosed in such patents and patent applications and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such applications in the United States;

ASSIGNOR AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

ASSIGNOR WARRANTS AND COVENANTS that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned Assignor;

ASSIGNOR COVENANTS that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064324 FRAME: 0492 for such improvements and for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee;

ASSIGNOR COVENANTS AND AGREES that the above is and will be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

#### SELLER/ASSIGNOR

# General Technologies Corp.

By: Thomas M. Spangenberg / Name: <sup>16</sup> Thomas M. Spangenberg Title: Chief Operating Officer Date: February 21, 2023

BUYER/ASSIGNEE (Individual):

DocuSigned by:	
Igor Alexandroff	/
ACC1790593E5400 A1 1 CC	

Name: ACC179 Bon Alexandroff Date: February 23, 2023

Page 2 of 3

## SCHEDULE A

Patent Application #	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Status	Patent#	Notes
14/505,015	US	10/02/2014	patented	9,896,917	
17/350,982	US	06/17/2021	patented	11,203,400	
17/555,467	US	12/19/2021	patented	11,427,288	
PCT/US2021/065781	International	12/30/2021	pending		
EP22151987.9	Europe	1/18/2022	pending		
63/309,257	US	02/11/2022	pending	N/A	Expired on
					02/11/2023
63/436,541	US	12/31/2022	pending	N/A	Expires on
					12/31/2023
18/108,614	US	02/11/2023	pending	N/A	
PCT/US23/62472	International	02/13/2023	pending	N/A	
EP23156360.2	Europe	02/13/2023	pending	N/A	

RECORDED: 07/20/2023